
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 AT 2.00 PM 
CIVIC CENTRE, RIDLEY STREET, REDCAR, YORKSHIRE, TS10 1TD 
 

CONTACT 
Ms Sarah Connolly 

01642 444414 
Friday, 12 April 2024 

 
CIRCULATION 
Councillors C Morgan (Chair), P Berry (Vice-Chair), N Bendelow, P Chaney, 
S Martin, J McCue, G Nightingale, M O'Donoghue, C Richardson, V Rider 
Ms Lavelle, Mr Monson, Councillor Blacklock  
(Cabinet Member – for information) 
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) 
The Press [except for Confidential item(s)] 
 
 
Questions on Governance Committee Agenda Items 
 
In order that Members questions can be answered more fully at Governance 
Committee and to ensure good use of time, please would Members submit any 
questions they may have on the agenda items in advance of the meeting. 
 
Questions should be sent to Ms Sarah Connolly in advance of the meeting.  The 
sooner questions are submitted the more likely it will be that the relevant information 
can be collected in time for the meeting. Questions can be submitted via email or 
hard copy using the form overleaf. The questions received will be referred to the 
relevant officer to enable a response to be prepared in readiness for the meeting.  
 
This does not preclude questions being asked at the meeting itself, however, it may 
not be possible to provide a full answer to these questions.  In these circumstances, 
the question will be referred to the appropriate officer following the meeting and a 
response will be provided. 
  
Questions should be sent to: 
 
Ms Sarah Connolly,  
Civic Centre 
01642 444414 
sarah.connolly@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

Governance Committee Questions 
 
 
Date of Meeting _________________________________ 
 
 
Question submitted by ________________________________ 
 
 
 
Agenda 
item 

Para Ref Question 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

Page 2



 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 22 APRIL 2024 AT 2.00 PM 
CIVIC CENTRE, RIDLEY STREET, REDCAR, YORKSHIRE, TS10 1TD 
 

CONTACT 
Ms Sarah Connolly 

01642 444414 
Friday, 12 April 2024 

 
CIRCULATION 
Councillors C Morgan (Chair), P Berry (Vice-Chair), N Bendelow, P Chaney, 
S Martin, J McCue, G Nightingale, M O'Donoghue, C Richardson, V Rider    
Ms Lavelle, Mr Monson, Councillor Blacklock. 
Councillor C Massey (Cabinet Member – for information) 
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) 
The Press [except for Confidential item(s)] 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages  
1.   Apologies for Absence.  
    
2.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 and to confirm 

the attendance matrix 
5 - 12 

    
3.   To confirm the minutes of the Assessment Sub Committee held on 26 March 

2024 
13 - 14 

    
4.   Declarations of Interest.  
    
5.   Internal Audit 2024/25 Indicative Work Programme (Veritau) 15 - 39 
    
6.   Verbal update on the 2022/23 Audit (Mazars)  
    
7.   Draft Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23 (Mazars) 40 - 70 
    
8.   Review of Accounting Policies & Financial Accounts Update 22/23 71 - 76 
    
9.   Corporate Risk Management and Risk Register Update 77 - 99 
    
10.   Corporate Complaints and Compliments and Vexatious Procedures Update 100 - 123 
    
11.   Committee Work Programme. 124 
    
12.   Any items the Chair certifies as urgent.  
   

 
 

Page 3



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 A meeting of the Governance Committee was held on Monday, 5 

February 2024 at the Civic Centre, Ridley Street, Redcar, Yorkshire, TS10 
1TD. 
 

 PRESENT Councillor C Morgan (Chair) 
Councillors P Berry (Vice-Chair), N Bendelow, 
P Chaney, S Martin, J McCue, G Nightingale, 
V Rider and C Monson. 
 

 OFFICIALS P Winstanley, S Newton, R Davisworth, V Smith, 
G Barker, D Clubb, C Dearden and P Jeffrey. 
 

   
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M O'Donoghue, 

C Richardson, A Blacklock and I Lavelle. 
  

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

2 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 
NOVEMBER 2023 AND TO CONFIRM THE ATTENDANCE MATRIX 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes and attendance matrix for the Governance 
Committee meeting held on 27 November 2023 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 27 November 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
  

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 12 December 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
5 MONITORING OFFICER DECISION REPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the decision record, which provided a 
summary of a complaint and decision; NOTED. 
  

6 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT 
(VERITAU) 
 
The Assistant Director – Audit Assurance and the Assistant Director – 
Corporate Fraud (Veritau) presented a report updating Members on 
internal audit and counter fraud work undertaken in 2023/24. 
  
The report also provided information on the development of the 2024/25 
internal audit work programme and requested initial views on priorities for 
2024/25 to help inform the preparation of the annual internal audit work 
programme. 
  
A discussion took place regarding the issues contained in the report. 
Some of the matters raised and discussed included: 
  

       A member commented on the amount of information contained in 
the report and asked if the information might better be presented in 
separate documents.  The Member also expressed concern on 
slippage of work contained in the audit.  Members were advised 
tha
[...]
 management, and the Council in respect of the 
Request for Declarations 2022/23 and Letter of Representation 
2022/23. 

    
  

8 AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 (MAZARS) 
 
The External Audit Director presented a report which summarised the 
work MAZARS undertook for the Council for the year ended 31 March 
2022.  
The outstanding audit certificate, which was a formality, would bring the 
audit to end. This was expected by the end of March 2024. 
  
A debate took place on the issues contained in the report. Some of the 
matters raised and discussed included: 
  

       Clarification was requested regarding the point at which the auditor 
would raise concerns in the Value For Money Assessment over 
the issue of reducing levels of revenue reserves.   

       The Council faces a challenging financial position, and the auditor 
would continue to monitor the situation.  
   

Page 6



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
9 AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2022/23 (MAZARS) 

 
The External Audit Director presented a summary of the conclusions from 
the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. 
  
Members were advised that evaluation and sign off would take place 
following pension fund auditor assurance, which was expected by the end 
of March; NOTED.  
   
  

10 ACCEPTANCE OF AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 
2022/23 AS AT 31 MARCH 2023 
 
The Chief Accountant, on behalf of the Managing Director (Head of Paid 
Service), presented the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year 2022/23 for conditional approval, on the basis of confirmation from 
Mazars, to the council’s Director of Finance that there are no further 
changes to the Council’s accounts as a result of Mazars due diligence of 
the pension fund asset as at March 2023. 
  
The following comments were noted: 
  

       A Member queried the decline in value of the Regent Cinema and 
Members were advised that this was a technical accounting issue 
relating to the transfer of the asset to an investment property, which 
resulted in a change to the valuation methodology. 

       A discussion took place relating to the potential of the Council 
saving resources by taking the responsibility for children’s social 
care in-house. Members were advised that the Council were 
working with local suppliers to provide local solo placement 
accommodation to enhance the level of local provision.   
  

 RESOLVED that: 
1.  The audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2022/23 be 

approved, subject to there being no changes to the current audited 
Statement of Accounts for financial year 2022/23 because of any residual 
issues relating to the Pension Fund Audit at Middlesbrough Council. 

2.  The conditional decision be noted and it be agreed that upon receipt of the 
outcome of the Pension Fund Audit via MAZARS: 

   Should a material error be discovered by the Pension Fund 
Auditor on the Teesside Pension Fund, as at 31 March 2023, 
which resulted in any changes to the Statement of Accounts, then 
its approval would be deferred back to the Governance 
Committee so that those changes could be fully considered by the 
Committee, supported by revised financial assurances if 
necessary; and 

 If the Pension Fund Audit did not result in any amendment to the 

Page 7



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
Statement of Accounts, the Committee’s approval of the current version of 
the Statement of Accounts would stand confirmed and the Section 151 
Officer be authorised to publish them accordingly.  

 
11 REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICIES & UPDATE 

 
The Chief Accountant, on behalf of the Managing Director (Head of Paid 
Service), presented the Council’s capital and treasury management 
strategies for consideration prior to approval by the Council as part of the 
budget setting report on 29 February 2024. 
  
A debate took place on the issues contained in the report. Some of the 
matters raised and discussed included: 
  

       A discussion took place regarding the re-financing and reprofiling of 
loans, potentially deferring the burden of re-payment to future 
generations.   A Member asked if such arrangements could be 
extended to other areas and Committee were advised that the 
Council has maximised what it can within tolerance limits.  

  
There were no amendments or substantial changes to report to Cabinet 
on the back of comments; NOTED.  
  
  

12 COMPLAINTS HANDLING UPDATE 
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented a report to 
Members regarding the review of the Council’s Corporate Complaints and 
Vexatious Complaints Procedures.  
  
Members were advised that, owing to the development of a new joint 
Complaint Handling Code by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsmen (LGO) and the Housing Ombudsman (HO), there would be a 
requirement to significantly change the current Corporate Complaints and 
Compliments procedure to conform to the new Code. 
  
Revised procedures would be report to the meeting of Governance 
Committee taking place on 22 April 2024; NOTED. 
  
  
  

Page 8



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
13 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME. 

 
Members were advised that a review of contract procedure rules would be 
presented at a future meeting of Governance Committee; NOTED. 
  
 

 

Page 9



Governance Committee

 ATTENDANCE RECORD - 2023/24

Surname First name

10
/0

7/
2

3

07
/0

8/
2

3

25
/0

9/
2

3

27
/1

1/
2

3

05
/0

2/
2

3

22
/0

4/
2

3

20
/0

5/
2

3

Total Meetings
Attended / total

possible
Morgan Carole ü ü ü ü ü
Berry Peter ü ü ü ü ü

Bendelow Neil ü ü RA Apols ü
Chaney Peter ü ü ü ü ü
Martin Stephen ü ü ü Apols ü
McCue John ü ü ü ü ü

Nightingale Glyn ü ü ü ü ü
O'Donoghue Margaret ü ü ü ü Apols
Richardson Carrie ü RA ü ü Apols

Rider Vera ü Apols ü ü ü
Salvin Paul ü ü ü Apols

Blacklock Alison ü Apols ü ü Apols
Lavelle Irene ü ü ü ü Apols
Monson Colin ü ü ü ü ü

Substitutes
Brook Adam ü
Lavan Jade ü

Key Reason
[...]
e with respect and bringing the Town Council 
into disrepute. The Sub-Committee agreed that further information was 
required and an Investigating Officer was appointed to investigate and compile 
a report for this Sub-Committee.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 
ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

  
 

26 March 2024 
 

 A copy of the Investigating Officers report was presented to the Sub-
Committee who discussed it in detail and took into account the views of the 
Independent Person. 
 

 RESOLVED that in accordance with Sections 28(6)(a) and 28(6)(b) of the 
Localism Act 2011, the Assessment Sub-Committee of the Governance 
Committee unanimously agreed that: 
 

(1) in relation to Case Ref: GC/27/2023 the Sub-Committee decided upon - 
OTHER ACTION - to refer the matter back to the Monitoring Officer to 
offer to discuss the provisions of the Code of Conduct relating to 
respect and how these translate into practical day to day examples. 
The Panel also recommends that the Subject Member should be 
offered additional training in relation to the Code of Conduct. 

 
 

Page 12



Member Report 
Internal audit and counter fraud work programmes 
 
Report to:  Governance Committee  
Report from:  Max Thomas – Chief Executive Veritau 
Portfolio:  Resources 
Report Date: 22 April 2024 
Decision Type:   Committee  
Council Priority: All 

  
HEADLINE POSITION  

 
1.0  Summary of report 
 

  
1.1 This report seeks the committee’s approval for the programme of internal audit 

work to be undertaken in 2024/25. It also includes, for information, the proposed 
programme of counter fraud work and an update on the new Global Internal 
Audit Standards. 

 
2.0  Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that Governance Committee: 
 

• approves the internal audit work programme for 2024/25. 
• notes the counter fraud work programme for 2024/25. 
• notes the update on the Global Internal Audit Standards 

 
 

DETAILED PROPOSALS 
 

3.0  What are the objectives of the report and how do they
[...]
nned internal audit days for 2024/25 are 555. This is unchanged from 

2023/24. 
 
Global Internal Audit Standards 
 
3.6 In January 2024, the International Internal Audit Standards Board released the 

new Global Internal Audit Standards. These will be effective from 9 January 2025 
and all internal audit functions will be expected to adopt the new standards by 
then. In the meantime, we expect the PSIAS to be updated to reflect the new 
standards. 

 
Counter fraud work programme 
 
3.7 The Counter Fraud workplan is attached at annex 2. The plan sets out the areas 

of counter fraud work to be undertaken in 2024/25. Reactive investigations 
(determined by allegations of fraud received) will account for the largest 
proportion of work. Priorities for work in the remaining areas will be determined in 
accordance with the counter fraud strategy action plan and fraud risk 
assessment. 

 
3.8 A total of 150 days are allocated to counter fraud work in 2024/25. 
 
 
4.0  What options have been considered  
 

Not relevant for the purpose of this report, there are no other options. 
 
5.0 Impact Assessment 
 
5.1  Climate Emergency – there are no direct implications from this report, although 

elements of Council arrangements for managing climate risks may not be 
considered as part of the internal audit work programme. This applies to a 

Page 14



number of the other risk areas below. 
 
5.2 Health and Safety – the work of Veritau contributes to the effective 

management of the Council’s health and safety risks. 
 
5.3 Social Value – the work of Veritau supports overall aims and priorities by 

promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping to make the Council a 
more effective organisation. 

 
5.4 Legal – the work of Veritau contributes to the effective management of the 

Council’s legal and regulatory risks. 
 
5.5 Financial – the work of Veritau contributes to the effective management of the 

Council’s financial risks. 
 
5.6 Human Resources – the wor
[...]
d in accordance with IAS19 Employee Benefits. The report sets out the movement in the 

employers’ interest in the LGPS assets and liabilities during the year, and their share of assets and liabilities at 

the year end. At 31 March 2023 some employers have, for the first time in many years, have a net IAS19 

pension asset (surplus) and this was also the case for Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council. When an 

employer has a net IAS19 pension liability, the liability is included in the financial statements in full. Where there 

is a surplus, there are circumstances under which the surplus is not recognised in full in the financial statements 

and therefore there was some uncertainty as to the accounting treatment to follow. To demonstrate full 

recognition of the surplus, the Council had to obtain an additional ‘asset ceiling’ report from the Actuary and we 

had to undertake further work to establish that the accounting treatment was appropriate. 

Land and building valuations

The valuation of land and buildings under the depreciated replacement cost (DRC) method did not include an 

allowance for external works or a location factor for building cost (BCIS) indices. This required a full revaluation 

of all DRC assets (circa £132m) to demonstrate that there was no material misstatement in the balance as at 31 

March 2023. This resulted in an unadjusted error of £3.356m.

Pension fund assurance 

There was a delay in obtaining the pension fund letter of assurance from the auditors of the Teesside Pension 
Fund which meant that we could not complete our audit until [insert date]. [At the time of drafting this report, the 
Pension Fund auditor has informed us that they expect to report to us by 15 April 2024.]

6

Reporting responsibility Outcome

Annual Governance Statement We did not identify any matters where, in our opinion, 

the governance statement did not comply with the 

guidance issued by CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 

on Local Authority Accounting 2
[...]
ort Date: 22 April 2024 
Decision Type:  Governance Committee – for information  
Council Priority:  All  

  
HEADLINE POSITION  

 
1.0 Summary of report 

  
1.1 This report provides Governance Committee with an update on the 2022/23 

financial accounts, the key dates for the Council to produce draft and audited 
financial accounts for 2023/24 and Accounting Policies for the financial accounts 
process in 2023/24 & future years.    

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That Governance Committee note: 
 

• The cause of ongoing delays to the external audit of the 2022/23 financial 
accounts,  

• The proposed statutory dates for producing financial accounts in draft and 
audited form, for 2023/24, 

• The amendments to the accounting policies of the Council in 2023/24 and future 
years.   

 
DETAILED PROPOSALS 

 
3.0 What are the objectives of the report and how do they link to the Council’s 
priorities. 
 

 
Each year the Council is expected to produce a Statement of Financial Accounts 
which provides information to all stakeholders, explaining how resources are used, 
the net value of the Council’s assets and liabilities, and provides an indication of the 
financial health of the Council. These financial accounts are subject to an external 
audit assessment which is performed by Mazars.   

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 
4.0 Progress update on completion of the Financial Accounts  
 
4.1 2022/23 Draft Financial Accounts 
 

The 2022/2023 accounts have been conditionally approved by Governance 
Committee subject to final confirmation from Mazars that there are to be no further 
changes. Mazars are awaiting assurances from the External Auditors of the 
Teesside Pension Fund to complete their final due diligence work. As previously 
reported to Governance Committee, Mazars anticipated the conclusion of the 
2022/23 audit by late March 2024. A verbal update will be provided by Mazars on 
the day of the governance committee meeting. 
 

4.2 The statutory deadline for the c
[...]
ley 
 9.2   Position:  Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
 9.3   Email address: philip.winstanley@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk 
 9.4   Telephone Number:  07825 228036  
 
 
 

Page 74



 

Member Report 
Corporate Risk Register Update 
 

Public 
To: Governance Committee Date:             22 April 2024 

From: Managing Director (Head 
of Paid Services) 

Decision type: For information 

Portfolio: Resources Forward Plan 
Reference: 

 

Priority: All Priorities   
 

 
 
1  
 

Summary of report  

 The Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s corporate 
governance arrangements and this includes risk management arrangements. To enable the 
Committee to do this, Members receive updates twice per year on the current corporate risks, and a 
full review of corporate risks is undertaken. 

 
2  Recommendation  

 
 It is recommended that Members of the Governance Committee  

 
(A) Note the bi-annual update of the current corporate risk register and update on red risks at 

Appendix 1 and 2. 
 

(B) Consider and approve the revised Risk Management policy, which is updated every two 
years and attached to this report at Appendix 3. 

 
(C) Note the Rating a Risk guidance document attached to this report at Appendix 4.  

 
3  What are the objectives of the report and how do they link to the Council’s priorities?   

 
To achieve the Corporate Plan’s priorities, vision, and values, it is essential that the Council manages 
the range of risks that could threaten the realisation of these. By having effective risk management, 
the Council can also have the confidence to pursue suitable opportunities. It is important to note that 
effective risk management is not just about avoidance, but about understanding risk to enable 
appropriate opportunities to be taken. The Council recognises that effective risk management is a key 
element of effective corporate governance and supports the maintenance of a robust internal control 
enviro
[...]
o confirm the decision from the appeal.  

The process allows 20 working days from the date of the appeal request to 
reply to the complainant.  

Right of Appeal
The Complainant has a right to appeal the decision to be the subject of 

restrictions under the Vexatious Procedure.  To do this they must write to 
the councils Monitoring Officer within 20 working days of the letter of 

notification of restrictions.

Page 121



Governance Committee Relevance to Remit of Committee Officer Lead 05-Feb 22-Apr 20-May 22-Jul 23-Sep 25-Nov

2024 2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

Internal Audit and Assurance Functions - Veritau 

Internal Audit work programme – progress reports Veritau X X X

Internal Audit 24/25 work programme consultation Veritau X

Internal audit 2024/25 indicative work programme Veritau X

Internal Audit and Assurance year end report - July 2024

Veritau
X

Counter Fraud framework update Veritau X

External Audit Functions - Mazars

Annual Audit Strategy Memorandum GB/CD X X

Audit Completion Report GB/CD X X X

Auditor's Annual Report, including the Value for Money 

review and final audit completion certificate GB/CD
X X X

Audit Progress Report GB/CD X X X X

Governance Functions

Review of Financial Procedure Rules PW/RD X

Review of Contract Procedure Rules AN X

Review of Treasury Management Policies & Update PW/RD X

Review of Accounting Policies & Financial Accounts 

Update 22/23 audit update PW/RD
X

CIPFA Financial Management Code Review X

Review of RIPA return CS X

Annual Insurance Update - July 2024 VS X

Corporate Risk Management and risk register update VS X X

Risk Management Policy Update VS X

Corporate and Ombudsman Complaints Monitoring 

annual report             VS
X

Corporate Complaints and Compliments Procedure 

update                            VS
X X

Vexatious Complainants Procedure 

update                                                            VS
X

Annual Business Continuity Policy and Business 

Continuity Update VS
X

Information Governance - annual assurance report AD X

Financial Statements

Draft Statement of Accounts (Full & Summary) - Post 

May 2023/24 RD
X

Acceptance of the Statement of Accounts RD X X

Acceptance of the Annual Governance Statement AP X

Agreeing the Letter of Representation PW X X

Director & Committee Assurances PW X X

Progress review of Annual Governance Statement - 

2023/24 AP
X

External auditors in the public sector give a 

statutory independent opinion on public 

bodies’ financial statements and comment on 

the conduct of their financial affairs and the 

management of performance and resources.

An authority must ensure that it has .... 

effective financial management.

A statement of accounts prepared by an 

authority must be prepared in accordance 

with the Accounts & Audit  Regulations; and 

use proper practices.

Internal Audit is a statutory service under the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and 

PSIAS.  An authority must undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control 

and governance processes.

An authority must ensure that it has a sound 

system of internal control covering the 

effective exercise of its functions, the 

achievement of its aims and objectives, the 

effective financial and operational 

management of the authority; and the 

effective management of risk.

P
age 122

A
genda Item

 11


	Agenda
	2 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 and to confirm the Attendance Matrix
	2023-24 Gov Cttee Attendance Matrix

	3 To confirm the minutes of the Assessment Sub Committee held on 26 March 2024
	5 Internal Audit 2024/25 Indicative Work Programme (Veritau)
	Annex 1 - 2024-25  Internal Audit Work Programme
	Annex 2 - 2024-25 Counter Fraud Work Programme

	7 Draft Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23 (Mazars)
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31


	8 Review of Accounting Policies & Financial Accounts Update 22/23
	9 Corporate Risk Management and Risk Register Update
	Corporate Risk Register - Appendix 1
	Template

	Member Report Corporate Risk Register April 2024 - Appendix 2
	Risk Management Policy - Appendix 3
	1.0 	Policy Statement
	2.0 	What is Risk Management?
	4.0 	Risk Management Objectives
	5.0	Risk Profiling
	6.0	Risk Appetite
	7.0	Risk Management Process
	8.0	Risk Management Methodology
	9.0	Roles and Responsibilities
	10.0	Insurance (Risk Transfer)
	11.0	Fraud Risk Management
	12.0	Risk Assurance Arrangements
	13.0 	Review of Policy

	Rating a Risk Guidelines - Appendix 4

	10 Corporate Complaints and Compliments and Vexatious Procedures Update
	2. Corporate Complaints and Compliment Procedure April 2024 Final
	3. Vexatious Complainants Procedure - Management of Complainants Unreasonable Behaviour April 2024 FINAL

	11 Committee Work Programme.





Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 22 April 2024 

 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 A meeting of the Governance Committee was held on Monday, 22 April 

2024 at the Civic Centre, Ridley Street, Redcar, Yorkshire, TS10 1TD. 
 

 PRESENT Councillor C Morgan (Chair) 
Councillors P Berry (Vice-Chair), P Chaney, 
J McCue, G Nightingale, C Richardson, V Rider, 
C Monson and I Lavelle. 
 

 OFFICIALS P Winstanley, S Newton, V Smith, G Barker and 
M Thomas, A Philips, S Buckworth, D Clubb,  P 
Jeffrey, J Collins and S Connolly 
 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
  

1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 
FEBRUARY 2024 AND TO CONFIRM THE ATTENDANCE MATRIX 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes and attendance matrix for the Governance 
Committee meeting held on 5 February 2024 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  
  

2 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE ASSESSMENT SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 MARCH 2024 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 26 March 2024 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4 INTERNAL AUDIT 2024/25 INDICATIVE WORK PROGRAMME 

(VERITAU) 
 
The Assistant Director, Audit Assurance (Veritau) presented a report 
seeking approval for the programme of internal audit work to be 
undertaken in 2024/25.  
  
A debate took place on the issues contained in the report. Some of the 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 22 April 2024 

 
matters raised and discussed included: 
  

       The follow up review to ensure that previously agreed actions 
regarding volunteers had been implemented.   

       A Member noted the slippage of target dates and requested 
assurance that progress is being made. Members were advised 
that a detailed progress report would be provided at the next 
meeting of Governance Committee. 

       Members were advised that a review of previous years’ work would 
be presented at the meeting scheduled for 22 July 2024. 

       A Member requested that the Council’s Asset Strategy be 
considered as part of the 2024/25 work programme.   

       The scope for work relating to the Planning Department would be 
presented for consideration at a future meeting of the Governance 
Committee. 

  
RESOLVED that Governance Committee: 
  

       Approves the internal audit work programme for 2024/25 
       Notes the counter-fraud work programme for 2024/25 
       Notes the update on the Global Internal Audit Standards 

  
5 VERBAL UPDATE ON THE 2022/23 AUDIT (MAZARS) 

 
The External Audit Director provided a verbal update on outstanding audit 
matters, which covered the most up-to-date position. 
  
Further to receipt of the pension fund letter of assurance from the auditors 
of the Teesside Pension Fund, the external auditor would move to 
complete the audit for the 2022/23 accounts in line with the delegated 
authority agreed at the meeting of Governance Committee held on 5 
February 2024. 
  
National Audit Office clearance had been received for the 2021/22 
accounts and the certificate would be issued in the coming weeks. 
  
The external auditor thanked the officers from RCBC Finance Department 
for their assistance with the process; NOTED. 
  
  

6 DRAFT AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (MAZARS) 
 
The External Audit Director presented a report summarising work 
undertaken for the Council for the year ended 31 March 2023. This was a 
draft report as MAZARS had not yet issued its audit opinion, which was 
anticipated to be issued shortly. 
  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 22 April 2024 

 
A debate took place on the issues contained in the report. Some of the 
matters raised and discussed included: 
  

       Financial sustainability of the purchase of Eston Precinct in light of 
the problems caused by speculative investments across other 
authorities. Members were advised that, unlike the investments 
referred to by the Member, this investment would not be used to 
underpin the revenue budget and was a regeneration project. 

       Referring to recommendations regarding financial sustainability, 
Members were advised that there were two purposes for them – 
first, the highlight the importance of efficiencies and second, as a 
marker for the future to highlight the difficult financial position the 
Council is facing; NOTED. 

  
7 REVIEW OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES & FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS 

UPDATE 22/23 
 
The Finance Director provided an update on the 2022/23 financial 
accounts, the key dates for the Council to produce draft and audited 
financial accounts for 2023/24 and Accounting Policies for the financial 
accounts process in 2023/24 and future years. 
  
Members noted forthcoming changes to accounting policy regarding lease 
arrangements; NOTED. 
  

8 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT AND RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented a report updating 
Members on the current corporate risks. Members were asked to note the 
bi-annual update of the current corporate risk register and update on red 
risks, consider and approve the revised risk management policy and note 
the Rating a Risk guidance document. 
  
The following points were noted: 
  

       Changes to the categorisation of coastal erosion would be 
monitored, with a move back to red category if required. 

       The ‘how to rate a risk’ guidance was provided in response to 
Member requests to understand how risks are rated.  

       A Member asked where risks relating to out of county residential 
placements for SEN children were currently monitored, as they 
were no longer reported on the risk register. Members were 
advised that it was reported as part of the Medium-Term Financial 
Plan. 

       In relation to school exclusions, Members were advised that the 
Delivering Better Value programme had been implemented to 
support local authorities and their partners improve delivery of 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  

 
Monday, 22 April 2024 

 
SEND and to ensure that services are financially sustainable. 
RCBC was part of tranche 2 and work was in its early stages. 

       A Member requested reports detailing reasons for the movement of 
risks from red to amber category; NOTED. 

  
  
  
  

9 CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS AND VEXATIOUS 
PROCEDURES UPDATE 
 
The Assistant Director for Corporate Services presented the Corporate 
Complaints and Compliments and Vexatious Complaints Procedures and 
requested that Members note changes made following an update to the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Complaint Handling 
Code. 
  
The Committee were advised that the Governance Director would be the 
nominated officer and Governance Committee the nominated Member. 
  
The following comments were noted: 
  

       A Member expressed concern at the loss of stage 3 panel, as this 
gives complainants an opportunity to have their say, and for 
elected Members to scrutinise officer decisions. Members were 
advised that the new system was implemented to improve 
consistency across authorities and that scrutinising the process 
would be a job for Governance Committee; NOTED. 

  
10 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME. 

 
The work programme for 2024/25 was noted. 
 

 
11 ANY ITEMS THE CHAIR CERTIFIES AS URGENT. 

 
There were no issues certified as urgent. 
 

 


